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MATERIAL MARKET UPDATE 

 
KEY NEWS UPDATE 
 

MACROECONOMY 
• Private sector credit flow grows 9.9pc in April - https://rb.gy/ekat4t  

• Rising food prices drive up general inflation to 9.89% in May - https://rb.gy/ragc2e  

• Remittance rises 32% in May - https://rb.gy/6dg565 

• RMG export prices fall by 16% in 8 months: BGMEA - https://rb.gy/7if68b 

• FDI slips but stays above $3b - https://rb.gy/vwo7xu 

• Allocation for interest payments to rise 38% - https://rb.gy/xahdsk 

• Eid holidays cut April import LC openings by 7% - https://rb.gy/cxlwql 

• Forex holding by banks hits 14-month low - https://rb.gy/8z8g8i 

• BB to apply moral suasion to keep lending rate within 14pc - https://rb.gy/kel12w 

• Call money rate surges to 9.3pc - https://rb.gy/ea9a49 
CAPITAL MARKET 

• Stock turnover plunges to fresh 5-month low- https://rb.gy/aiegkw 

• 78% of stocks see price erosion despite lower circuit- https://rb.gy/3pvm3n  

• Exchanges to decide stocks' category from now on- https://rb.gy/bnszue  

• Re-labelling of stocks: Regulator to put emphasis on financial strength- https://rb.gy/b08y6l 

• Listed firms may face 2.5% additional corporate tax in FY25- https://rb.gy/6etdzz  
INTERNATIONAL 

• Washout for UK retailers as rain spurs sharp drop in April sales - http://tiny.cc/wiqdyz 

• US retail sales unexpectedly flat in April - http://tiny.cc/hnqdyz 

• US inflation up moderately in April, consumer spending weakens - http://tiny.cc/jrqdyz 
MACRO UPDATE 

In May 2024, the Dhaka Stock Exchange (DSE) saw its DSEX further decline by 332.69 points (5.96%), reflecting investor caution 
amidst economic uncertainties and upcoming fiscal policies. Daily trade turnover on the premier bourse witnessed a significant 
decline, reaching a new five-month low, with turnover plummeting to Tk 3.23 billion. The government's plan to raise corporate tax 
rates for listed companies, with over 10% free float shares, to 22.5% and up to 25% for others, may discourage new market entries. 
Compliance with cashless transaction rules could reduce tax rates by 2.5%, narrowing the tax benefit gap for listed firms to 5% from 
the current 7.5%. Despite the recent introduction of a 3% lower circuit breaker, many stocks experienced significant declines of up 
to 53%, failing to halt the downward trend in the market. This regulatory intervention inadvertently triggered artificial price 
movements, leading to instability and increased selling pressure, indicating regulatory interventions' limitations. The Bangladesh 
Securities and Exchange Commission (BSEC) has empowered stock exchanges to reclassify listed securities to the 'Z' category without 
prior approval, aiming to streamline categorization and separate non-performing stocks. Additionally, the BSEC is considering 
categorization reforms to enable investors to assess companies based on their financial strength, addressing concerns about 
misleading categorizations. Adding to the market's woes, NBR’s plan to impose 15% capital gains tax in the upcoming national budget, 
further dampening investor confidence. As regulatory efforts struggled to stabilize the market, investors favored alternative 
investments over the volatile stock market. 
 

The ECB, following the Bank of Canada, cut rates for the first time in nearly five years despite inflation ticking up, while the Fed 
remains cautious due to persistent inflation (3.4% annually). US household income and spending remain flat, while the 
unemployment rate edges up to 4%, reflecting economic weakness. The Eurozone exited recession but faces weak prospects, 
highlighted by unexpected drops in UK retail sales (down 2.7%) and German factory orders. While global inflation is cooling off, 
domestic inflation is still partying hard on our wallets. May 2024 inflation remained high at 9.89%, riding on food inflation re-
accelerating to 10.22% while non-food inflation dropped mildly to 9.19%. The call money rate rose to 9.12% following a 50-basis 
point increase in policy rates to 8.5% by the central bank to combat inflation. Coordinating with the monetary policy stance, the 
government presented a BDT 7.97 trillion budget focusing on fiscal consolidation and tackling persistent inflation. A major root of 
current economic vulnerability was rising fiscal deficit, which hovered between 4% to 6% of GDP. Budget Deficit of the upcoming 
fiscal stands at BDT 2.57 trillion. Out of this deficit, BDT 1.57 trillion will come from domestic borrowing and the rest from foreign 
sources. Growing dependency on loans to finance deficits not only over pressurized the country’s banking system and slowed the 
private sector credit growth (9.9% in April), but also raised our burden of debt service. Interest payment will consume 14.24% of the 
upcoming budget. A whopping USD 10 billion deficit in the financial accounts is another deficit story.  The silver lining is remittance 
inflow as we fetched USD 21.36 billion in remittances, growing 10.25% in 11 months of FY24, with a notable USD 2.25 billion inflow 
in May ahead of Eid. However, decline in manpower export due to bans on Bangladeshi workers in the Maldives, Malaysia, and UAE 
remained a concern. Exports to the largest destinations US and Eurozone continue to decline due to lower RMG demand and 
consumer spending. Export earnings posted a sharp fall in May with a decline of 16.05% to USD 4.07 billion, and mounting freight 
container spot rates will further exacerbate the crisis. Imports' payment fell to $51.5 billion for the period of Jul-Mar 2024 and the 
forex reserve stood at USD 18.7 billion. Meanwhile, on the energy front, the country faces an acute gas shortage as Summit's 
damaged LNG terminal reduces supply by 400 mmcf daily. Gas-based electricity production is down 1500 MW due to Cyclone Remal's 
aftershock. Albeit slowly, the prudent policy stance and coordination with global standards will restore the economic stability.    
 

https://rb.gy/ekat4t
https://rb.gy/ragc2e
https://rb.gy/aiegkw
https://rb.gy/3pvm3n
https://rb.gy/bnszue
https://rb.gy/b08y6l
https://rb.gy/6etdzz
http://tiny.cc/jrqdyz
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  FY 2023-24 FY 2022-23 % Change 

Export (mn $) (Jul-May)                      51,518                       50,521  1.97% 

Import (mn $) (Jul-Mar)                      49,217                       57,398  -14.25% 

Remittances (mn $) (Jul-May)                      21,362                       19,412  10.05% 

Tax Revenue (NBR) (mn $) (Jul-Apr)                      24,545                       20,971  17.04% 

Total Domestic Credit (mn $) (Apr)                   175,157                    157,527  11.19% 

Credit to the Private Sector (mn $) (Apr)                   135,878                    123,641  9.90% 

Broad Money M2 (mn $) (Apr)                   165,163                    153,741  7.43% 

LC Opening of Industrial Material (mn $) (Jul-Mar)                      17,661                       17,914  -1.41% 

LC Opening of Capital Machinery (mn $) (Jul-Mar)                         1,939                          2,389  -18.84% 

Current Account Balance (mn $) (Jul-MAr)                         5,799                        (3,298) 275.83% 

Net Sales of NSC (mn $) (Jul-Mar)                            (498)                            (353) -41.14% 

  This Month Last Month % Change 

Foreign Exchange Reserve (mn $)                      24,161                       25,370  -4.76% 

Call Rate (Weighted Average Rate)            9.12                            8.73              0.39  

  2024APR 2024MAR % Change 

US Retail Sales (mn $)                   705,180                    705,057  0.02% 

UK Retail Sales (mn $)                      10,257                       10,497  -2.29% 
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Rate of Inflation (Base:2021-22=100)

Twelve Month Average Point to Point Basis
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Foreign Exchange Reserve (in bn USD)

 Gross Foreign Reserve  Reserve BPM6
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% Share of Classified Loan to Total 

Outstanding 9.12
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Call Money Rate (%)

export earnings fell 16.06% YoY to $4.07 billion in 
May’24. This marks the second consecutive month of 
decline due to lower RMG shipments. 

May’24, general inflation rose to 9.89%, hitting a 
seven-month high, driven by food inflation at 10.76%, 
while wage growth slowed to 7.8%. 

May'24 Inward remittances soared by 32.35% YoY, 
reaching $2.25 billion, boosted by a heavy influx 
before Eid and attractive exchange rates. 

May’24, forex reserves dropped to $24.2 billion, 
$18.7 billion under BPM6 standards, hitting an 11-
month low, thanks to a $1.63 billion ACU payment. 

May’24, inter-bank rate spiked to 9.12%, reflecting 
an intense liquidity condition amid increased 
government borrowing and rising lending rates. 

Source: Bangladesh Bank, US Census Bureau, UK Office for National Statistics 

 

afd 

Mar'24 Classified loans rose to BDT 1822 billion, 
11% of total outstanding loans, marking the 
highest in the country's banking sector history. 
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Monthly Sector Return  Sector Contribution to Total Turnover 
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Feb’24 saw interest rate spread exceed 5% for the 
first time since 2015. Rising lending rates 
outpaced deposit rates. 

May’24, yield curve showcased a bear steepening. 
Increased Government short-term borrowing led to 
crowding-out, reducing private sector credit growth 
to 9.90%. 

The Mutual Fund Return and Life Insurance 
sector returns have surpassed all other sectors 
for the month of February. 

The Textile sector’s turnover was the highest 
among all the sectors, while it was followed by 
the rapid turnover in the Bank and Industrial 
Sector. 

Source: Bangladesh Bank, The Financial Express 

DSEX nosedives and loses 332.69 points (5.96%) as investors takes a cautious approach to the market. 
As market correction going on, Investors offloaded overvalued shares and opted for value-driven 

stocks at a cheap price. 

The P/E ratio of all the sectors decreased in May. as the market is all set for Investors to invest in 
undervalued stocks that may rise in 2024. Stocks still continue to trade at attractive prices on a 

selective basis. 
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Source: LR Global Research and DSE 

 

 

                        

 

NOTABLE EARNINGS ANNOUNCEMENTS DURING THE MONTH 

 

 

Market Liquidity 

  This Month Last Month Change 

Total Turnover (BDT MN)          133,555.41             93,571.87  42.73% 

Avg. Daily Turnover (BDT MN)              6,677.77               5,198.44  28.46% 

Turnover Leaders s Top Ten Gainers  Top Ten Losers 

Ticker 

Turnover 

(BDT MN)    Ticker % Change  Ticker  % Change 

ASIATICLAB 4444.31  BIFC 100.0%  SONALIANSH -55.0% 
LOVELLO 3899.55  MITHUNKNIT 52.1%  HRTEX -34.8% 
ORIONPHARM 3842.24  GLDNJMF 48.7%  AFTABAUTO -33.9% 

ORIONINFU 3691.28  GHCL 44.0%  SONALIPAPR -28.4% 
BESTHLDNG 3447.79  ALLTEX 36.7%  CENTRALPHL -27.3% 
EGEN 3253.47  RELIANCE1 35.3%  BDLAMPS -25.8% 
MALEKSPIN 3011.56  CAPITECGBF 34.8%  ECABLES -23.9% 
GOLDENSON 2851.21  FEKDIL 28.5%  ITC -23.8% 
AIL 2716.34  SILVAPHL 25.0%  ARAMITCEM -23.8% 

NAVANAPHAR 2440.7  ACTIVEFINE 23.2%  GEMINISEA -22.5% 

TICKER COMPANY NAME SECTOR 
EPS 2024 

(Jan-Mar) 

EPS 2023 

(Jan-Mar) 
CHANGE 

LHBL LafargeHolcim Bangladesh Limited Cement  7.65 8.44 10.33% 

BATBC British American Tobacco Bangladesh Company Food & Allied 1.40 1.64 14.63% 

TICKER COMPANY NAME SECTOR 
EPS 2023 

(Jan-Dec) 

EPS 2022 

(Jan-Dec) 
CHANGE Dividend 

ABBANK AB Bank Plc Bank 1.02 0.81 25.93% 
2% Stock 
Dividend 

The total turnover for the month increased as optimism increases among investors with most scrips 
trading at an attractive valuation. The average daily turnover also increased as cautious investors 

steer through the market  
carefully.. 

ASIATICLAB’s turnover have 
skyrocketed for the month of 
May, as investors’ book profit. 

The scrips BIFC and 
MITHUNKNIT have seen 
tremendous cap gains for the 
month of May. 

Majority of the top losers lost 
the value most as they enter the 
de-growth phase. 

British American Tobacco Bangladesh Company (BATBC) experienced a 10.33% decline in earnings for 
Q1 of FY24, totaling BDT 4,132.95 crore. This was largely due to a 10.39% drop in domestic cigarette 
sales volume, which caused a 9.03% reduction in net sales. Similarly, LafargeHolcim Bangladesh 
Limited (LHBL) saw a 14.63% decrease in earnings for the same period, driven by a 7.8% decline in 
cement sales. Increased energy costs led to higher production expenses, resulting in a 3.08% decline 
in gross margin and a 4.42% decrease in profit before tax margin due to rising operational and 
financial costs. This ultimately hurt the company’s profitability, leading to a decline in profit for Q1 
of FY24. 
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WORLD MARKET 

  

  

  
s 

INDICES, COMMODITIES & CURRENCIES 
Indices 1-Year 6-Month 3-Month 1-Month 1-Week 

S&P500 24.49% 14.62% 2.73% 3.97% -0.61% 
SENSEX 17.34% 10.30% 1.91% -0.80% -2.03% 
CSE ALL 42.63% 14.72% 14.25% -1.56% -1.45% 
FTSE VTNM 19.04% 14.83% 1.01% 3.89% -2.27% 
MSCI FRONTIER 100 12.39% 8.38% 4.77% 4.08% -0.11% 
FTSE 100 9.43% 10.43% 7.88% 1.07% -1.30% 
DSEX -17.24% -15.60% -16.03% -5.96% -1.14% 
*Note: Returns have been calculated on the basis of trading days as several exchanges across the globe remained closed 

for varying periods due to lockdowns. 

 

Commodities Return 1-Year 6-Month 3-Month 1-Month 1-Week 

Gold 19.70% 16.11% 15.17% 2.76% 0.78% 
Copper 27.18% 22.08% 21.28% 2.09% -2.72% 
Crude Oil 11.94% 2.57% -0.45% -4.91% 1.35% 
Sugar -28.19% -30.15% -19.44% -7.71% -0.38% 
Wheat 15.23% 13.88% 18.18% 12.89% -2.44% 

 

Currencies Return* Exchange Rate 1-Year 6-Month 3-Month 1-Month 1-Week 

Euro                    0.92  -0.9% 0.5% -0.2% -1.5% -0.2% 
INR                  83.28  0.7% -0.1% 0.5% -0.2% 0.0% 
Yen                156.81  12.2% 5.8% 4.6% -0.6% -0.1% 
CNY                    7.23  2.2% 1.3% 0.6% -0.1% -0.1% 
VND           25,450.00  8.4% 4.9% 3.3% 0.5% -0.1% 
BDT                116.90  9.0% 6.3% 6.8% 6.8% 0.1% 

                                                                                  *Calculated against USD, positive return denotes depreciation against USD       
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LR GLOBAL PORTFOLIO PERFORMANCE 

 
*Note: DSE remained closed from 26th March to 28th May 2020 due to lockdown. 
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BDT 100 INVESTMENT IN LRGB FUND IS BDT 194
As of April 2024 (since Feb 2010)

Vs. DSEX of BDT 105

Benchmark (Rebased) LRGB Fund's Index

Value Addition 

History 

Since 
inception 

10-YR 9-YR 8-YR 7-YR 6-YR 5-YR 4-YR 3-YR 2-YR 1-YR 

Cumulative Return 
LR Global 93.80% 41.75% 55.49% 32.75% 17.03% 5.33% 6.75% 23.28% -8.85% -14.18% -12.05% 

Cumulative 
Return (DSEX) 5.08% 23.24% 40.08% 30.57% 1.60% 0.64% 6.22% 40.10% 0.17% -15.47% -10.49% 

LR Global  
Value Addition 88.72% 18.52% 15.41% 2.18% 15.43% 4.69% 0.53% -16.82% -9.02% 1.29% -1.55% 

MATERIAL VALUE ADDITION IN AN UP & DOWN MARKETS (ANNUALIZED) 

LR Global 
Return 4.81% 3.55% 5.03% 3.60% 2.27% 0.87% 1.32% 5.37% -3.04% -7.36% -12.05% 

DSEX Return 0.35% 2.11% 3.82% 3.39% 0.23% 0.11% 1.21% 8.80% 0.06% -8.06% -10.49% 

LR Global  
Value Addition 4.45% 1.44% 1.21% 0.21% 2.04% 0.76% 0.10% -3.42% -3.10% 0.70% -1.55% 

CUMULATIVE CASH DIVIDEND HISTORY 

 
2023 - Since 

inception 
2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 

Dividend  
(BDT Mn) 5,739.04 5,489.89 4,849.14 3,687.71 3,609.04 3,108.61 2,469.41 1,833.27 1,263.90 766.79 727.04 

Dividend  
% of PAR 64.51% 61.71% 54.51% 41.45% 40.57% 34.94% 27.76% 20.61% 14.21% 8.62% 8.17% 

Consistently outperformed the benchmark index across all funds since 
inception due to our security selection, asset allocation, market timing, and 

risk management process. 

LR GLOBAL MANAGED FUNDS HAVE CONSISTENTLY BEAT THE MARKET WITH OVER 65.1% CASH 
DIVIDENDS ON AVERAGE. DESPITE A FLAT MARKET SINCE 2010, LR GLOBAL MANAGED FUNDS HAVE 
MATERIALLY OUTPERFORMED THE BENCHMARK INDEX. 

May-24 
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LR GLOBAL INDIVIDUAL PORTFOLIO DIVIDEND HISTORY 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Dividend History DBH1STMF GREENDELMF AIBL1STIMF MBL1STMF LRGLOBMF1 NCCBLMF1 

Fund Inception Date 4-Feb-10 23-Sep-10 6-Jan-11 3-Feb-11 15-Sep-11 24-May-12 

Initial Fund Size (BDT Mn) 
1,200 1,500 1,000 1,000 3,111 1,085 

Tl Cash Dividend (BDT Mn) 
931.20 780.00 643.50 627.50 2,000.03 756.81 

% Total Dividend to PAR 
78% 52% 64% 63% 64% 70% 

      

Cumulative dividend yield DBH1STMF GREENDELMF AIBL1STIMF MBL1STMF LRGLOBMF1 NCCBLMF1 

5 years 41.02% 39.90% 38.69% 47.84% 42.31% 41.54% 

4 Years 30.88% 28.99% 27.87% 35.88% 36.12% 40.20% 

3 Years 30.81% 29.18% 27.98% 36.42% 36.18% 30.66% 

2 Years 14.85% 12.86% 13.54% 21.76% 14.61% 15.32% 

1 Year 4.65% 2.41% 0.74% 6.74% 5.12% 6.68% 

 
      

Cumulative div. yield 

(annualized) 
DBH1STMF GREENDELMF AIBL1STIMF MBL1STMF LRGLOBMF1 NCCBLMF1 

5 years 8.20% 7.98% 7.74% 9.57% 8.46% 8.31% 

4 Years 7.72% 7.25% 6.97% 8.97% 9.03% 10.05% 

3 Years 10.27% 9.73% 9.33% 12.14% 12.06% 10.22% 

2 Years 7.42% 6.43% 6.77% 10.88% 7.30% 7.66% 

1 Year 4.65% 2.41% 0.74% 6.74% 5.12% 6.68% 

Monthly Market Performance 

  Apr’24 Mar’24 Change 

DSEX 5,584.65 5,829.70 -4.20% 

DBH1STMF 8.68 8.92 -2.69% 

GREENDELMF 8.86 9.06 -2.21% 

AIBL1STIMF 9.05 9.21 -1.74% 

MBL1STMF 8.72 8.96 -2.68% 

LRGLOBMF1 8.76 9 -2.67% 

NCCBLMF1 9.28 9.53 -2.62% 

CONSISTENT PERFORMANCE ACROSS ALL FUNDS  
INCLUDING CASH DIVIDEND HISTORY DESPITE BEAR MARKETS OVER LAST 10 YEARS 

RETURNED OVER 65.1% CASH OF INITIAL INVESTMENT TO UNIT HOLDERS. 

ALL INDIVIDUAL FUNDS MATERIALLY OUTPERFOMED 
the benchmark (DSEX) as DSEX dropped 4.2% while LRGLOBAL MF index shed only 2.05%. 

Note: The dividend used are for the latest fy’2023. 

 

* DBH1STMF & GREENDELMF’s August’22 NAV return has been adjusted for cash dividend. 

* DBH1STMF, GREENDELMF, LRGLOBMF’s & NCCBLMF1’s NAV return has been adjusted for cash dividend. 
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Sectorwise Investment

Market Weight LR Global Fund Weight

Cash, 5.27%

Pharmaceuticals, 

13.06%

Mutual Funds , 9.44% Pre-IPO/Non-listed 

Private Company, 12.81%

Telecommunication , 

7.97%

Tannery , 7.34%

Food & Allied, 4.69%

Bond, 7.32%

Industrial, 3.61%
NBFI, 2.71%

Bank , 0.51%

Others, 25.27%

Sectoral Compostion of Portfolio at Market Value

25.39% 25.27%

7.08% 7.32%

3.03% 2.71%

0.51% 0.51%
3.83% 3.61%
7.41% 7.34%

5.02% 4.69%

9.11% 9.44%

8.13% 7.97%

12.34% 12.81%

13.81% 13.06%

4.32% 5.27%
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Company
Telecommunication

Mutual Funds

Food & Allied

Tannery

Industrial
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NBFI

Bond

Others

LR GLOBAL’S PORTFOLIO IS UNDERWEIGHT IN BANK, INDUSTRIAL, NBFI, FOOD & ALLIED, 
PHARMACEUTICALS, AND TEXTILE SECTOR COMPARED TO THE BENCHMARK INDEX. MOREOVER, WE 
ARE ALSO WELL POSITIONED TO BUY UNDERVALUED SECURITIES WHEN APPROPRIATE. 

WE ARE TAKING SELECTIVE POSITIONS IN WELL CAPITALIZED AND FOCUSED COMPANIES AND ALSO 
EVALUATING DISCOUNTED AND TRANSPARENT MUTUAL FUNDS TO GAIN EXPOSURE. WE PRIMARILY 
BOOKED PROFITS FROM FEW STOCKS AND ARE BUYING BACK THE SAME AT MORE ATTRACTIVE 
PRICES. 
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DBH1STMF materially outperformed the 
benchmark index by 63.8% and disbursed 77.6% 

cash dividend since inception. 

GREENDELMF materially outperformed the 
benchmark index by 55.6% and disbursed 52.0% 

cash dividend since inception. 

AIBL1STIMF materially outperformed the 
benchmark index by 88.3% and disbursed 64.4% 

cash dividend since inception. 
 

MBL1STMF materially outperformed the 
benchmark index by 73.2% and disbursed 62.8% 

cash dividend since inception. 
 

LRGLOBMF1 materially outperformed the 
benchmark index by 66.9% and disbursed 66.9% 

cash dividend since inception. 
 

NCCBLMF1 materially outperformed the 
benchmark index by 61.8% and disbursed 69.8% of 

cash dividend since inception. 
 


